

COURT OF APPEALS,  
DIVISION TWO  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
No. 35322-9-II

---

METROPOLITAN PROPERTY & CASUALTY CO., Appellant

v.

WILLIAM AND KARYL MARTIN, et al., Respondents

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

R. Scott Fallon, WSBA 02574  
Catherine E. Kvistad, WSBA 27231  
Attorneys for Appellant Metropolitan  
Property & Casualty Company

**FALLON & MCKINLEY, PLLC**  
1111 Third Avenue, Ste. 2400  
Seattle, Washington 98101  
Phone: (206) 682-7580  
Facsimile: (206) 682-3437

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II  
07 FEB -9 PM 1:22  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BY \_\_\_\_\_

ORIGINAL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR AND ISSUES.....	1
A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
B. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERRORS.....	2
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
III. ARGUMENT.....	5
A. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	5
B. A REASONABLENESS HEARING IS INAPPROPRIATE IN A CASE WHERE THERE IS NO JOINT TORTFEASOR AND NO POSSIBILITY OF CONTRIBUTION.....	5
C. A REASONABLENESS DETERMINATION IS WARRANTED ONLY WHEN THERE IS CLEAR EVIDENCE OF BAD FAITH AND LIABILITY IS CLEAR, ABSOLUTE, AND INDEFENSIBLE.....	8
1. There is no evidence of bad faith.....	8
2. Liability in this case is not clear, not Absolute, and entirely defensible.....	8
a. <u>Damages to the Martins</u> .....	11
b. <u>Liability is Entirely Defensible</u> .....	13
i. The Plaintiff's MTCA Claim is Subject to Summary Judgment Dismissal.....	13

ii.	<u>The Claim for Negligence is Defensible</u> .....	15
c.	<u>The Released Person's Relative Faults</u> .....	18
d.	<u>The Risks and Expenses of Continued Litigation and The Released Person's Ability To Pay</u> .....	18
e.	<u>Evidence of Bad Faith, Collusion, Fraud</u> .....	19
f.	<u>The Interests of the Parties Not Being Released</u> .....	20
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b><u>State Cases</u></b>	
<i>Besel v. Viking Ins. Co. of Wis.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 730, 49 P.3d 887 (2002).....	8,9,10
<i>Chaussee v. Maryland Casualty</i> , 60 Wn. App. 504, 803 P.2d 1339 (1991).....	1,8,9,10,11
<i>Elovich v. Nationwide Ins. Co.</i> , 104 Wn.2d 543, 707 P.2d 1319 (1985).....	7
<i>Fraser v. Beutel</i> , 56 Wn. App. 725, 785 P.2d 470 (1990).....	6
<i>Glass v. Stahl Specialty Co.</i> , 97 Wn.2d 880, 652 P.2d 948 (1982).....	7
<i>Glover for Cobb v. Tacoma General Hosp.</i> , 98 Wn.2d 708, 658 P.2d 1230 (1983).....	5,7
<i>Howard v. Royal Spec. Underwriting</i> , 121 Wn. App. 372, 89 P.3d (2004).....	10
<i>Koste v. Chambers</i> , 78 Wn. App. 691, 899 P.2d 814 (1995).....	6
<i>Mailloux v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 76 Wn. App. 507, 887 P.2d 449 (1995).....	6
<i>Scott v. Cascade Structures</i> , 100 Wn.2d 537, 673 P.2d 179 (1983).....	7
<i>Washburn v. Beatt Equip. Co.</i> , 120 Wn.2d 246, 840 P.2d 860 (1992).....	6
<i>Werlinger v. Warner</i> , 126 Wn. App. 342, 109 P.3d 22, <i>review denied</i> , 155 Wn.2d 1025 (2005) .....	5

<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Commercial Union Ins. Co.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 654, 15 P.3d 115 (2000).....	13
--	----

**State Rules**

RCW 4.22.060.....	1,5,7
RCW 5.60.030.....	18
RCW 70.105D.010.....	15
RCW 70.105D.020.....	14
RCW 70.105D.040.....	13,14
RCW 70.105D.080.....	12

**Other Authorities**

6. Sisk, <i>Interpretation of the Statutory Modification of Joint and Several Liability: Resisting the Deconstruction of Tort Reform</i> , 16 U. PUGET SOUND L. REV. 1, (1992).....	6
8. Harris, <i>Washington's Unique Approach to Partial Tort Settlements: The Modified Pro Tanto Credit and The Reasonableness Hearing Requirement</i> , 20 GONZ. L. REV. 69, (1984-85).....	6
9. Wash. Laws, Ch. 27, § 1 (1981).....	7
